
Appeal No. 22-CF-0447



Clerk of the Court
Received 06/20/2023 12:14 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

ROBERT WILSON DEAN, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC DEFENDER
SERVICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

SAMIA FAM

FLEMING TERRELL

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE
633 Indiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS & ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. CELL PHONE SEARCH WARRANTS MUST FULLY COMPLY WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANTS CLAUSE.	6
II. THE WARRANT TO SEARCH MR. DEAN’S CELL PHONE FOR “ANY AND ALL EVIDENCE” OF THE HOMICIDE WAS INVALID FOR OVERBREADTH AND LACK OF PARTICULARITY.	10
A. Authorities only showed probable cause for a few items of data.	11
B. The warrant’s search authorization lacked particularity and went far beyond the probable cause showing.	16
III. THE PROSECUTOR’S RECEIPT OF ALL CONTENT FROM MR. DEAN’S CELL PHONE FLAGRANTLY EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE WARRANT TO SEARCH FOR ONLY ONE MONTH OF RECORDS.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

* *Andresen v. Maryland*, 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....25

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987)20

Buckham v. State, 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018)13

* *Burns v. United States*, 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020)*passim*

In re Cellular Telephones, No. 14-MJ-8017-DJW, 2014 WL 7793690
(D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2014).....26

Commonwealth v. Henley, 171 N.E.3d 1085 (Mass. 2021).....13

Commonwealth v. White, 59 N.E.3d 369 (Mass. 2016).....14, 15

Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)9, 22

People v. Herrera, 357 P.3d 1227 (Colo. 2015).....18

Richardson v. State, 282 A.3d 98 (Md. 2022)8, 22, 26

* *Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....6, 13, 14

In re Search of Certain Cell Phones, 541 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)13

*In re Search of Info. Associated with Facebook Acct. Identified by
Username Aaron.Alexis*, 21 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)16, 23, 26

*In re Search of Info. Associated with Facebook Accts. DisruptJ20,
lacymacauley, & legba.carrefour*, Nos. 17-CSW-658, -659, -660,
2017 WL 5502809 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 9, 2017).....25, 26

In re Search Warrant, 71 A.3d 1158 (VT 2012)26

State v. Wilson, 884 S.E.2d 298 (Ga. 2023) (Pinson, J., concurring).....14, 15

Steagald v. United States, 451 U.S. 204 (1981)18

<i>In re Search of Apple iPhone IMEI 01388803738427</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3D 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	20, 27
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 147 A.3d 236 (D.C. 2016).....	5, 27
<i>United States v. McPhearson</i> , 469 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Opoku</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 633 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 26 F.4th 86 (1st Cir. 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 491 (W.D. Ky. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Schesso</i> , 730 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 26
<i>United States v. Shi Yan Liu</i> , 239 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Tirado</i> , No. 16-CR-168, 2018 WL 3245204 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 26, 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 904 (S.D. Ill. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	7
Statutes & Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. Crim. Proc. 41(e)(2)	5, 21, 24, 25

Other Authorities

Video, D.C. Council Committee on the Judiciary & Public Safety
Public Hearing on B24-838, the “Restoring Trust and Credibility to
Forensic Sciences Amendment Act of 2022” (June 30, 2022).....22

Cellebrite, “Release Notes: UFED Physical Analyzer, UFED Logical
Analyzer and Cellebrite Reader v7.20” (June 2019).....3

Cellebrite, “Release Notes: UFED Physical Analyzer, UFED Logical
Analyzer and Cellebrite Reader v7.23” (Sept. 2019)3

Cellebrite, “Release Notes: UFED Physical Analyzer; UFED Logical
Analyzer and Cellebrite Reader v7.25” (Nov. 2019)19

2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure* § 4.6(a) (6th ed. 2022)7
